
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3683
ANSWERED ON:16.04.2002
UTILISATION OF FUNDS BY DRDAS UNDER SGSY
VILAS BABURAO MUTTEMWAR

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of District Rural Development Agencies have failed to avail of the funds for projects under the Swaran Jayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana; and

(b) if so, the number of District Rural Development Agencies (DRDAs) which have not lifted even the first instalment of funds for projects in their respective States under the SGSY, State-wise and the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT(SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU)

(a)&(b)Yes Sir. The reasons for non release of first instalment to DRDAs are non-submission of Proposals, low utilisation of available funds, non-submission of Audit Report and non-compliance of pending Audit objections. The statement showing number of District Rural Development Agencies (DRDAs) which could not take first instalment under the Swanjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) during the year 2001-2002 , State-wise is at Annexure.

ANNEXURE

Statement in respect of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3683 for 16-4-2002 No. of DRDAs which could not claim 1st instalment under SGSY during 2001-02

S.NO.    Name of States/UTs       No. of DRDA    No. of DRDAs not
    in the State/UT received 1st instalment

1               2                     3                  4

1   ANDHRA PRADESH                  22                   0
2   ARUNACHAL PRADESH               13                   1
3   ASSAM                           23                   0
4   BIHAR                           37                   4
5   CHHATTISGARH                    16                   0
6   GOA                              1                   0
7   GUJARAT                         25                   0
8   HARYANA                         19                   0
9   HIMACHAL PRADESH                12                   1
10   JAMMU & KASHMIR                 14                   0
11   JHARKHAND                       18                   2
12   KARNATAKA                       27                   0
13   KERALA                          14                   0
14   MADHYA PRADESH                  45                   0
15   MAHARASHTRA                     33                   0
16   MANIPUR                          9                   7
17   MEGHALAYA                        7                   3
18   MIZORAM                          8                   0
19   NAGALAND                         8                   2
20   ORISSA                          30                   0
21   PUNJAB                          17                   0
22   RAJASTHAN                       32                   0
23   SIKKIM                           1                   0
24   TAMIL NADU                      28                   0
25   TRIPURA                          4                   0
26   UTTAR PRADESH                   70                   5
27   UTTARANCHAL                     13                   0
28   WEST BENGAL                     18                  17


29   A & N ISLAND                     2                   1
30   D & N HAVELI                     1                   1
31   DAMAN & DIU                      1                   1
32   LAKSHADWEEP                      1                   1
33   PONDICHERRY                      1                   0

TOTAL                           570                 46
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